ADDRESS.

1

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-29-2000

101277655 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

	MARKS ONLY
To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party X	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name IIS, INC.	Month Day Year 04 30 99
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Other C	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	New Jersey
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name N LYNX SYSTEMS, INC.	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 8313 Highway 71 West	
, individual (international control of the control	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Austin	TX USA 78735
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ion TEXAS
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) ion TEXAS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0278

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of con	veying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Decision Data UK Networks and Peripherals Ltd.	04 30 99
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Cor	poration Association
X Other a company organized under the laws of the United	Kingdom
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving p	parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
City State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded is an
Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Other	document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	Mark if additional numbers attached
	tration Number(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached to the conveying Party	ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Decision Data Peripherie and Networks GmbH	04 30 99
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
X Other a company organized under the laws of Germany	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country	Zip Code
Corporation Association Association assignment an not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in	be recorded is an d the receiving party is in the United States, an f a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.)
Other	,
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	tional numbers attached e same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Numb	er(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027 IRADEMARKS ONLY
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name I.I.S. Intelligent Information Systems Ltd. 04 30 99
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Other an Israeli company
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative Name	and Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.	
Name [
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Addre	ess Area Code and Telephone Number	512-480-5678	
Name [D iana K. Borden	, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Graves, Dougher	ty, Hearon & Moody		
Address (line 2)	515 Congress Av	enue		
Address (line 3)	Suite 2300			
Address (line 4)	Austin, TX 787	01		
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance	document # 11	
Trademark A		s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	- •	er <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER E	BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trad	emark Application Num		istration Number(s)	
		939,823	1,273,871 1,470,046	
		2,039,690		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 4				
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 115.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account				
		f additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 071892	
		Authorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
	Borden, Esq.	Digua K Bond	01/12/2000	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0282

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on March 30, 1999, an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") was entered into by and among N LYNX Systems, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Assignee"), IIS Inc., a New Jersey corporation (the "Assignor A"), Decision Data UK Networks and Peripherals Ltd., a company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom (the "Assignor B"), Decision Data Peripherie and Networks GmbH, a company organized under the laws of Germany (the "Assignor C") and I.I.S. Intelligent Information Systems Ltd., an Israeli company (the "Assignor D") (Assignor A, Assignor B, Assignor C, and Assignor D are collectively referred to as "Assignors"); and

WHEREAS, N LYNX SYSTEMS, INC., a Texas corporation, with its principal place of business at 8313 Highway 71 West, Austin, Texas 78735, ("Assignee"), has adopted, owns and is using all the patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, copyrights, knowhow, data bases, logos, software, data, source code, object code, Internet addresses, websites, programming and other intellectual property rights of any of Assignors used in the business including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of any of Sellers in the trade name "Decision Data" and all derivatives of the same, all telephone numbers, telephone listings and signage, and all rights to use and commercialize any of the above and all electronic and other media containing the same, including, without limitation all of the Proprietary Rights described therein on Schedule 2.4(g) and those listed on the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A, which is hereby incorporated by reference (collectively, the "Proprietary Rights") and desires to acquire the Proprietary Rights, and the goodwill associated with them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Proprietary Rights, together with the goodwill of the business thereby symbolized.

ACCICNIOD A.

This Assignment dated to be effective as of April 30, 1999.

I

Addresses.	ASSIGNOR A.		
Gutwirth Science Center, Bldg. 640	IIS, INC.		
Technion Haifa 32000 ISRAEL Fax: 972-4-832-9040	By: //// Name: ESHAPIRA		
1 un	Title: REALL		

Gutwirth Science Center, Bldg. 640

Technion Haifa 32000 ISRAEL

Fax: 972-4-832-9040

Gutwirth Science Center, Bldg. 640
Technion Haifa 32000 ISRAEL
Fax: 972-4-832-9040

Gutwirth Science Center, Bldg. 640

Technion Haifa 32000 ISRAEL

Fax: 972-4-832-9040

ASSIGNOR B:

I.I.S. INTELLIGENT INFORMATION SYSTEM LTD.

By:
Name: Red Harman

Title: Vie Charlan

ASSIGNOR C:

DECISION DATA PERIPHERIE AND NETWORKS GMBh

By: J. Steruf
Name: Jacob Shemesh
Title: 14.0.

DECISION DATA UK NETWORKS AND PERIPHERALS LTD.

T:\CORP\Decsion Data\assign, 10/18/99

EXHIBIT A

Application or Registration #	MARK	Date of Application	Date of Registration	Status
939,823	DECISION DATA	11/17/1970	08/01/1972	Registered; Renewed 12/01/1992; next renewal due 08/01/2002
1,273,871	DECISION DATA	08/13/1982	04/10/1984	Registered; renewal due 04/10/2004
1,470,046	DECISION DATA SERVICE, INC. and Design	09/25/1986	12/22/1987	Registered; renewed; next renewal due 12/22/2007
2,039,690	DECISION DATA	02/21/1995	02/25/1997	Registered; Sect. 8 affidavit due between 02/25/2002 and 02/25/2003; renewal due 02/25/2007

TRADEMARK
RECORPED: 01/19/2000 REEL: 002029 FRAME: 0285